

No. 07-7080

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MELANIE SENTER LUBIN,
MARYLAND SECURITIES COMMISSIONER,
Appellant**

v.

**JOSEPH R. KARSNER, IV, et al.,
Appellees**

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia
(Richard J. Leon, Judge)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

C. Thomas Mason III, Esq.
5000 E. Calle Chueca
Tucson, AZ 85718
(520) 299-5900

Kirk Reasonover, Esq.
Reasonover & Olinde, L.L.C.
400 Poydras Street, Suite 1980
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 587-1440

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Investors Arbitration Bar Association, Inc.

November 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY..... vii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

I. ACCURATE AND COMPLETE CRD RECORDS ARE ESSENTIAL TO INVESTOR PROTECTION.....11

Rule 2130. Obtaining an Order of Expungement of Customer Dispute Information from the Central Registration Depository (CRD System).....15

II. STATES’ INTERVENTION IN EXPUNGEMENT PROCEEDINGS.....17

A. STATES HAVE THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN COURT EXPUNGEMENT PROCEEDINGS.....17

B. STATE INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC.....20

1. *Stipulated awards are rife with abuse21*

2. *Joseph Karsner is a prime example of expungement abuse25*

III. INSTRUCTIONS ON REMAND26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

APPENDIX34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Consolidated Investment Services, Inc.</i> , 61 S.E.C. Docket 19, 23 (1996).....	14
<i>Dan A. Druz</i> , 58 S.E.C. 1526 (1995)	14
<i>First Heritage Corp. v. NASD</i> , 785 F.Supp. 1250 (E.D.Mich. 1992)	18
<i>In re Prewitt</i> , NASD NAC Disciplinary Proceeding No. C07970022 (Aug. 17, 1998)	11
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 702, 345 U.S.App.D.C. 358 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Littman v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 337 N.J.Super. 134, 766 A.2d 794 (N.J.Super. 2001)	18
<i>Rosario R. Ruggiero</i> , SEC Release No. 34-37,070 (Apr. 5, 1996)	11
<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 22 Fed.Appx. 404, 2001 WL 1216987 (6th Cir. 2001)	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1001	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	12
9 U.S.C. § 9	27
Cal.Gov.Code § 6254.12.....	27
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, § 15A(i)	12

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 24	9, 26
<i>Release Of Certain Information Regarding Disciplinary History Of Members And Their Associated Persons Via Toll-Free Telephone Listing</i> , Release No. 34-30629, 51 S.E.C. Docket 488, 1992 WL 87786 (April 23, 1992).....	12

TREATISES

C. Thomas Mason III, <i>CRD Expungement: Law, Proposed NASD Rules, and Lawyer Ethics</i> , 9.4 PIABA B. J. 76 (Winter 2002)	15, 23, 28
Michael Freedman, <i>The X-ed Out Files</i> , FORBES, Dec. 25, 2000	13
Steven B. Caruso, <i>Expungement Requests In Settlement Negotiations: Consequences If You Don't Just Say No</i> , 14.2 PIABA B. J. 3 (Summer 2007)..	23

REGULATIONS

Amendment No. 2 to Proposed Rule 2130 Governing Expungement of Customer Dispute Information From the Central Registration Depository, File No. SR-NASD-2002-168 (Sept. 11, 2003)	17, 22
Comments of C. Thomas Mason III, File No. SR-NASD-2002-168 (March 31, 2003)	20
Comments of NASAA, File No. SR-NASD-2002-168 (June 4, 2003).....	21
Exchange Act Release No. 34-48933, 68 F.R. 74667 (Dec. 24, 2003)	17, 24, 29
Expungement, NTM 04-16 (March 2004).....	18
Expungement: Members’ Use of Affidavits in Connection with Stipulated Awards and Settlements to Obtain Expungement of Customer Dispute Information under Rule 2130, NTM 04-43 (June 2004).....	22, 25
Guidance on Heightened Supervision Recommendations, NASD Notice of Members (NTM) 97-19 (April 1997).....	14
NASD Regulation Imposes Moratorium on Arbitrator-Ordered Expungements of Information from the Central Registration Depository, NTM 99-09 (Feb. 1999)	15, 28
NASD Rule 2130	9, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 26, 28, 29, 31
Rule 2130 Frequently Asked Questions	19, 28, 29
Settlement Agreements: Impermissible Confidentiality Provisions and Complaint Withdrawal Provisions in Settlement Agreements, NTM 04-44 (June 2004)....	23, 25
Supervision Rules, NTM 03-49 (Sept. 2003)	25

PUBLIC RELEASES

FINRA Press Release, “New, Improved NASD BrokerCheck Goes Live Online Today,” March 19, 2007	13
FINRA, Check the Background of Your Investment Professional, http://www.finra.org/InvestorInformation/InvestorProtection/p005882	13
Investors’ attorney group calls upon regulators to change system of “white-washing” brokers’ records, Oct. 4, 2000	21
NASD Announces Rule Limiting Expungement of Customer Dispute Information From The Central Registration Depository, March 4, 2003	19
PIABA Releases Study And Calls On SEC & FINRA To Halt Arbitrator-Recommended Expungements Of Customer Dispute Information From The Central Registration Depository Records System, Sept. 24, 2007	24
SEC, “Protect Your Money: Check Out Brokers and Advisers,” http://www.sec.gov/investor/brokers.htm	12
